

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"**

Sealed Percentage rates tender in emergent condition on form 6 & 7 are invited on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following work covered under emergent/inescapable nature from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD so as to reach in this office on or 04.02.2026 Up to 11.30 A.M. and will be opened on the same day at 3.30 P.M. in the presence of interested contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happens to be holiday on the schedule date of opening of tender, the same will be opened on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received upto 01.00 PM & without EMD tender form will not be accepted, moreover the tender form can be had from this office against cash payment (Non-refundable) up to 5.00 P.M. on 03.02.2026.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/ Time deposit accounts/Saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Xen Mandi Division No. II must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason.

Sr. No	Name of work	Estt. cost	E/Money	Cost of tender form	Time limit	Class
1.	RRD on Kalother to Luhard road km. 0/00 to 3/500 (SH:- C/O 900MM dia RCC hume pipe culvert at Rd 1/870, 2/020 and 2/200) Under PDNA	Rs 4,33,910.00	Rs 8,700.00	₹350	One month	"D"
2.	RRD on Kalother to Luhard road km. 0/00 to 3/500 (SH:- C/O 900 mm dia RCC hume pipe culvert at Rd 2/370) Under PDNA	Rs 1,33,078.00	Rs 2,700.00	₹350	One month	"D"
3.	RRD on Kalother to Luhard road km. 0/00 to 3/500 (SH:- ROFD between km 1/885 to 2/405) Under PDNA	Rs 3,20,698.00	Rs 6,500.00	₹350	One month	"D"
4.	RRD on Kalother to Luhard road km. 0/00 to 3/500 (SH:- C/O B/wall at Rd 1/840 to 1/863.50) Under PDNA	Rs 4,96,514.00	Rs 10,000.00	₹350	One month	"D"
5.	work:- Balance work for construction of New building of Govt. Primary School Bal Mandi (U-Block) Distt. Mandi (HP) Sub Head:- Providing and fixing steel works on R.H.S window chhajias & main roof etcetera	Rs 99,755.00	Rs 2,000.00	₹350	One month	"D"
6.	Balance work for construction of New building of Govt. Primary School Bal Mandi (U-Block) Distt. Mandi (HP) Sub Head:-Providing and fixing steel works on back side window chhajias & main roof etcetera	Rs 99,755.00	Rs 2,000.00	₹350	One month	"D"
7.	RRD on Sandhapattan Bharol Bagora Hard Ropri Kalang Traimbli Drubbal Charonj Banwar Kotli Ka Tar Mandonkhar Bhargaon Kotli Road km. 70/600 to 85/00. (SH:- C/O B/wall with stone facia in km 78/020 to 78/035) Under PDNA 2023	Rs 3,17,675.00	Rs 6,400.00	₹350	One month	"D"
8.	RRD on various roads under Kotli Sub Division HPPWD :Kotli (Satahan section) (SH:- Hiring of JCB for removal of slips, dressing of berms, exavation of katcha drain etc).	Rs 99,000.00	Rs 2,000.00	₹350	One month	"D"

CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the above works are required to be carried out immediately, being of emergent nature and in the larger public interest.

Tender Notice - Terms & Conditions

The tender documents shall be issued only to those Contractors/Firms who submit the following documents along with their application:

- Valid enlistment/registration of contractor in the appropriate class.
- Permanent Account Number (PAN).
- GST Registration Number.
- Earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Time Deposit Account in any Post Office in Himachal Pradesh, or F.D.R. from any Nationalized Bank duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No. 2, HPPWD, Mandi H.P.
- Earnest money and cost of tender form for the above works must be submitted along with the application for purchase of tender form. Applications received without earnest money and cost of tender form shall be summarily rejected.
- The offer of the tender shall remain valid for 75 (seventy-five) days after the opening of the tender.
- Ambiguous, telephonic, conditional tenders or tenders submitted by fax/e-mail shall not be considered and will be summarily rejected.
- The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all tenders without assigning any reason.
- If the date specified above happens to be a holiday, the tenders shall be processed on the next working day.
- The Contractor/Firm must quote their rates both in words as well as in figures, failing which the Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders.

11. Tender forms shall not be issued to those Contractors/Firms whose past performance is not found satisfactory or who have failed to complete previously awarded works within the stipulated period.
12. No contractor shall have more than two major works in hand at a time.
13. The work shall be completed by the Contractor within the stipulated period.

No.PW-MDII-CB NIT (off line) /2025-

19306 - 19

Dated: -

Executive Engineer
Mandi Division No.II
HP.PWD Mandi

28/11/2026

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. The Engineer-in-chief, HPPWD: Shimla.
2. The Deputy Commissioner Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
3. The Sub Divisional officer (Civil) Sadar Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
4. The Chief Engineer, (MZ)HPPWD: Mandi.
5. The Superintending Engineer, 1st Circle, HPPWD: Mandi.
6. The Distt. Panchyat officer Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
7. The Commissioner Nagar Nigam Mandi Distt. Mandi HP
8. All A. E, S under this division.
9. The President of Contractor's Association.
10. Notice Board/Accounts Branch/Drawing Branch/Supdt. With spare copies.

Executive Engineer
Mandi Division No.II
HP.PWD Mandi

68

Tender Inviting Authority : Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.II HPPWD Mandi
Name of work :- RRD on Kalolher to Luhard Road Km 0/00 to 3/500 (SH- C/O 900 mm dia RCC hume pipe culvert at Rd 1/870,2/020 and 2/200) under PDNA
Contract No. :

Estimated Cost :- 4,33,910/-
 Earnest Money: 8,700/-
 Time:- One Month

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm/ Company :	
----------------------------------------------------	--

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.		Quantity	Unit	Estimate Rate with all taxes including GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST In Words	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead and dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	103.08	Per Cubic Metre	609.10	62,786.00	Rupees Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Six Only	
2	Providing and laying 14:8 (One cement : four sand : eight graded stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations and curing complete including form work as per drawing and technical specification clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	9.42	Per Cubic Metre	5883.70	55,424.00	Rupees Fifty Four Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Four Only	
3	Coursed rubble masonry in cement mortar for substructure complete as per drawing and technical specification Clause 702, 704, 1202 and 1204 in cement mortar 1:6 (One cement : six sand) including carriage of materials with in all lead, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	30.66	Per Cubic Metre	6620.30	2,02,978.00	Rupees Two Lakh Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Eight Only	
4	Providing and laying dry flooring with rubble stone as per drawing and technical specifications clause 1303.3 rubble stone laid in cement mortar 1:3 (one cement : three sand) including carriage of material in all leads, lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-charge.	1.35	Per cubic metre	4789.95	6,466.00	6,466.00	
5	Providing and laying 900mm dia (Nine hundred millimetre) reinforced cement concrete pipe NP2 for culverts on first class bedding of granular material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:2 (one cement : two sand) but excluding excavation, protection work, back filling, concrete and masonry work in head walls and parapets Clause 1108 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	22.50	Per running metre	4722.50	1,06,256.00	Rupees One Lakh Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six Only	

BOB approved for P41-

933910/-

Executive Engineer,
Mandi Division No. II,
M.P.W.D., Mandi.

Project Name: REPAIRING ROADWORK, ROAD DIVISION NO. II, HAWALA, MAHIL
 Name of work: REPAIRING ROADWORK NO. 10 TO 1, AND 10/11, 10/12 AND 10/13 AND THE NEW HOUSE PIPE OUTLET AT RD 2/4/100 UNDER PANA
 Contract No.:
 Name of the Engineer:
 Address:
 Mobile No.:
 E-mail:
 Date:

Sl. No.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT	ESTIMATE RATE WITH ALL TAXES INCLUDING COST IN RS. P	TOTAL AMOUNT WITH ALL TAXES INCLUDING COST IN RS. P	TOTAL AMOUNT WITH ALL TAXES INCLUDING COST IN Words
1	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 802.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of surplus and other detritous material and disposal upto any level and dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of materials with in all loads, lifts and other incidents as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3	30.70	Per Cubic Metre	600.10	18,618.00	Rupees Nineteen thousand Nine hundred Eighteen Only
2	Providing and laying 14:8 (One cement : four sand : eight graded stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations and curing complete including form work as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all loads, lifts and other incidents as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	3	0.8	Per Cubic Metre	888.70	18,122.00	Rupees Eighteen thousand One hundred Twenty two Only
3	Coursed rubble masonry in cement mortar for substructure complete as per drawing and technical specification Clause 702, 704, 1202 and 1204 in cement mortar 1:5 (One cement : six sand) including carriage of materials with in all load, lifts and other incidents as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	8	0.8	Per Cubic Metre	888.70	87,464.00	Rupees Fifty Seven thousand Four hundred Sixty four Only
10	Providing and laying dry flooring with rubble stone as per drawing and technical specifications clause 1303.3 rubble stone laid in cement mortar 1:3 (one cement : three sand) including carriage of material in all loads, lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	0.45	Per cubic metre	4788.00	2,155.00	2,155.00	2,155.00

providing and laying 900mm dia (Nine hundred millimetre) reinforced cement concrete pipe NP2 for culverts on first class bedding of granular material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:2 (one cement : two sand) but excluding excavation, protection work, back filling, concrete and masonry work in head walls and parapets Clause 1108 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.

Total	7.50	Per running metre	4722.50	35,419.00	Rupees Thirty Five Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen Only
1,33,078.00					Rupees One Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Seventy Eight Only

Quoted Rate in Figures :

Quoted Rate in words:

BoQ approved for Rs/- 133,078/-

Executive Engineer,
Mandi Division No.II.,
P.P.W.D. Mandi.

25

Estimated Cost :- 4,96,514/-

Tender Inviting Authority : Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No.II HPWD Mandi
 Name of work :- RND on Kaloher to Lahard Road Km 0/00 to 3/500 (SR: ROFD between Km 1/555 to 2/405) under PDMA

Estimated Cost :- 3,20,698/-
 Earnest Money :- 6,800/-
 Time :- One Month

Contract No. :

Name of the Bidder / Bidding Firm / Company

PRICE SCHEDULE						
Sl. No.	Item Description	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
		Quantity	Unit	Estimate Rate with all taxes including GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT With all Taxes in P	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes including GST in Words
1	Excavation in soil in hilly area in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper, blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiseling/wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including, dewatering wherever required setting out to the required line grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on the drawings as directed by Engineer-in-charge at site according to technical specification clause 1603.1 & 1603.2 sorting out useful/un useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lift and transportation of the un-useful materials for filling in road ways, embankments for grades improvements and leveling to the required grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of roads or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and all labour, machineries, materials, tools equipments and safety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if any required). Recovery for useful stone of 62.96 cubic metre @ Rs. 300/- per cubic metre amounting to Rs. 18,888/- only, shall be done on prorata basis for the quantity of cutting in earth work effected. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect. Including all leads and lift of materials and as per direction of Engineer-in-	1311.65	Per Cubic metre	244.50	3,20,698.00	Rupees Three Lakh Twenty Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eight Only
Total					3,20,698.00	Rupees Three Lakh Twenty Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eight Only

Quoted Rate in Figures :
 Quoted Rate in words :

800 approved for 81- 320 698/-

Executive Engineer
 Mandi Divn I
 H.P.W.D. (C.D.)

63

Estimated Cost :- 4,96,514/-
Earnest Money:-10,000/-
Time:- One Month

Percentage of BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority : Executive Engineer, Mandi Division No. II HPPWD Mandi
Name of work :- RRD on Kalother to Luhard Road Km 0/00 to 3/500 (SH:- C/O B/wall at Rd 1/840 to 1/863.50) under PDNA

Contract No. :

Name of the

Bidding Firm/

Company :

PRICE SCHEDULE						
NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Estimate Rate with all taxes including GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT With all Taxes in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT with all Taxes in cluding GST In Words
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Excavation in soil in hilly area in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper, blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiseling/wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including, dewatering wherever required setting out to the required line grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on the drawings as directed by Engineer-in-charge at site according to technical specification clause 1603.1 & 1603.2 sorting out useful/un useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lift and transportation of the un-useful materials for filling in road ways, embankments for grades improvements and leveling to the required grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of roads or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and all labour, machineries, materials, tools equipments and safety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if any required). Any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect. Including all leads and lift of materials and as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	43.01	Per Cubic metre	198.35	8,531.00	Rupees Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty One Only
2	Earth work in excavation in all kinds of soil for structure as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto any lead and dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	7.05	Per Cubic Metre	609.90	4,300.00	Rupees Four Thousand Three Hundred Only
3	Providing and laying 1:5:10 (One cement : five sand : ten graded stone aggregate in 40mm (Forty millimetre nominal size) concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations and curing complete including form work as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	75.79	Per Cubic Metre	5311.65	4,02,570.00	Rupees Four Lakh Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Only

	Random rubble masonry in cement mortar for substructure complete as per drawing and technical specification Clause 702, 704, 1202 and 1204 in cement mortar 1:6 (One cement : six sand) including carriage of materials with in all lead, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	10.58	Per Cubic Metre	6271.59	66,353.00	Rupees Sixty Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three Only
5	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings and technical specification Clause 1204.3.8. Granular material including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	45.00	Per Cubic Metre	328.00	14,760.00	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Only
					4,96,514.00	Rupees Four lakh Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred Fourteen Only
Quoted Rate in Figures :						
Quoted Rate in words:						

BoQ approved for Rs/- 4,96,514/- only.

Executive Engineer,
Mandi Division No. II.,
H.P. PWD, Mandi.

Draft Schedule of Quantity

Estimated Cost:- Rs. 99755.00
 Earnest Money:- Rs. 2000.00
 Time:- One Month

Name of work:- Balance work for construction of New building of Govt. Primary School Bal Mandi (U-Block) Distt. Mandi (H.P.)
 Sub Head:- Providing and fixing steel works on R.H.S. window chhajjas & main roof etcetera

Sr. No.	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figure	In Words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etcetera as required in gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works within all leads, lifts carriage of material and other incidental complete in all respect as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge	620.56	160.75	Rupees One Hundred Sixty and Paise Seventy Five Only	Per kilogram	99755.00
	Total:-					99755.00

*Draft schedule of quantity checked and approved for
 Rs. 99755/- (Rupees ninety nine thousand seven
 hundred fifty five) only*


 Executive Engineer,
 Mandi Division No II,
 PWD, Mandi

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :

ABSD on various works under North South Express (NSR) at North Chelvanthurai Division

(Spec: Working of JCB for removal of debris, clearing of borrow, excavation of borrow pits etc)

Estimated Cost Rs. 99,000/-

Estimated Money Rs. 2000/-

Time : One month.

Sl. No.	Description of items.	Qty.	Figure.	Rate in:		Unit.	Amount.
				Words.	Figure.		
1	Working of JCB, one cum bucket capacity for removal of debris, clearing of debris, clearing of borrow pits, from various sites of work with in all roads and lifts to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc. happened during the course of hiring period shall be absolute responsibility of the JCB owner which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The fuel and JCB operator and stays for JCB operator will be provided by the JCB owner. The repair and spare including with out wear of JCB also borne by the contractor/owner. The daily log book will be maintained at site which should be duly verified by the Engineer-in-charge.	99.00	1100.00	Thousand One Hundred Only		Per Hour	99,000.00
	Total						99,000.00

[Signature]
Assistant Engineer,
 North South Express
 P.W.D. Road

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
 Mandi Division No. II,
 P.W.D. Mandi.

